2025-2026 Marion County CDBG / HOME Survey (Housing, Homelessness,

Support Services, Infrastructure, Vocational Training)

SurveyMonkey

Q1 Eligible Activity Priority, Where Should the Money Be Spent? [Rank the
list in priority order]

Programs to
support
affordable h...

Programs to
provide
affordable...

Programs to
improve
infrastructu...

Programs to
support
services to...

Programs to
support
improvements...

o

1

Programs to support affordable home
ownership

Programs to provide affordable rental housing

Programs to improve infrastructure to support
affordable housing development

Programs to support public services addressing
homelessness and affordable housing

Programs to support services to individuals in
crisis i.e., domestic violence, financial crisis,
mental health, etc.

Programs to support improvements that
increase employment opportunities for low- and
moderate-income individuals

Answered: 75

Programs to
support public
services...

2 3

1

25.33%
19

33.33%
25

12.00%
9

12.00%
9

6.67%
5

10.67%
8

4

2

9.33%
7

25.33%
19

16.00%
12

17.33%
13

22.67%
17

9.33%
7

Skipped: 0

3

12.00%
9

21.33%
16

16.00%
12

20.00%
15

21.33%
16

9.33%
7

4

12.00%
9

13.33%
10

25.33%
19

24.00%
18

16.00%
12

9.33%
7

5

14.67%
11

4.00%
3

17.33%
13

14.67%
11

22.67%
17

26.67%
20

10

6

26.67%
20

2.67%
2

13.33%
10

12.00%
9

10.67%
8

34.67%
26

TOTAL

75

75

75

75

75

75

SCORE

3.39

4.63

3.40

3.52

3.43

2.64
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Support Services, Infrastructure, Vocational Training)

Q2 Which of the Following Are Lacking in Your Community? [Select all that

apply]

Answered: 75  Skipped: 0

Programs to
support
affordable h...

Programs to
provide
affordable...

Programs to
improve
infrastructu...

Programs to
support public
services...

Programs to
support
services for...

Programs to
support
improvements...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES

Programs to support affordable home ownership

Programs to provide affordable rental housing

Programs to improve infrastructure to support affordable housing development

Programs to support public services addressing homelessness and affordable housing

Programs to support services for individuals in crisis i.e., domestic violence, financial crisis, mental health, etc.

Programs to support improvements that increase employment opportunities for low- and moderate-income individuals

Total Respondents: 75

RESPONSES
50.67% 38
72.00% 54
48.00% 36
53.33% 40
52.00% 39
52.00% 39
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Support Services, Infrastructure, Vocational Training)

Q3 Which of these Programs Does Your Agency Provide? [Select all that

apply]

Answered: 75  Skipped: 0

Programs to
support
affordable h...
Programs to
provide
affordable...
Programs to
improve
infrastructu...
Programs to
support public
services...
Programs to
support
services for...
Programs to
support
improvements...
N/A -1am
responding as
an intereste...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES

Programs to support affordable home ownership

Programs to provide affordable rental housing

Programs to improve infrastructure to support affordable housing development

Programs to support public services addressing homelessness and affordable housing

Programs to support services for individuals in crisis i.e., domestic violence, financial crisis, mental health, etc.
Programs to support improvements that increase employment opportunities for low- and moderate-income individuals

N/A -1 am responding as an interested community member.

Total Respondents: 75

RESPONSES
9.33% 7
30.67% 23
12.00% 9
37.33% 28
45.33% 34
26.67% 20
32.00% 24
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Q4 Rank the Following Factors Creating Challenges in Your Community in
Order of Priority [Rank the list in priority order]

Answered: 75

Affordable
home ownership

Availability
of affordable
rentals

Accessing
community
support...

Vocational
training and
support...

o
-
N
w
N
o

Affordable home ownership
Availability of affordable rentals

Accessing community support services i.e., youth programs, senior
services, services to individuals with disabilities, services to
individuals with mental illness, etc.

Vocational training and support programs to improve opportunities for
low- to moderate-income individuals to access employment

Skipped: 0

1

26.67%
20

46.67%
35

18.67%
14

8.00%
6

2

18.67%
14

33.33%
25

32.00%
24

16.00%
12

3

24.00%
18

16.00%
12

26.67%
20

33.33%
25

10

4

30.67%
23

4.00%
3

22.67%
17

42.67%
32

TOTAL

75

75

75

75

SCORE

2.41

3.23

2.47

1.89
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Q5 Extended loss of income or financial crisis i.e., large unexpected

medical expenses, unplanned major repairs, loss of employment, etc.

Answered: 63  Skipped: 12

Not a Cause I

Minor Cause I

Somewhat a
Cause

Major Cause

Primary Cause

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Not a Cause 1.59%

Minor Cause 1.59%
Somewhat a Cause 22.22%

Major Cause 53.97%
Primary Cause 20.63%
TOTAL

14

34

13

63
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Q6 Domestic Violence / Human Trafficking

Answered: 63  Skipped: 12

Not a Cause

Minor Cause -
Somewhat a
Cause

Primary Cause I

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Not a Cause 1.59% 1
Minor Cause 14.29% 9
Somewhat a Cause 46.03% 29
Major Cause 36.51% 23
Primary Cause 1.59% 1
TOTAL 63
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Q7 Youth who are no longer able to live with their parents / guardians

Answered: 63  Skipped: 12

Not a Cause I

Somewhat a
Cause

Major Cause

Primary Cause

0% 10% 20% 30%

ANSWER CHOICES
Not a Cause

Minor Cause
Somewhat a Cause
Major Cause

Primary Cause

TOTAL

40%

50%

60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
3.17%

19.05%

42.86%

30.16%

4.76%

90%

100%

12

27

19

63
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Q8 Mental lliness

Answered: 63  Skipped: 12

Not a Cause

Minor Cause

Somewhat a
Cause

Major Cause

Primary Cause

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Not a Cause 0.00%

Minor Cause 4.76%
Somewhat a Cause 11.11%

Major Cause 60.32%
Primary Cause 23.81%
TOTAL

SurveyMonkey

90% 100%

38
15

63
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Not a Cause

Minor Cause

Somewhat a
Cause

Major Cause

Primary Cause

ANSWER CHOICES

Not a Cause
Minor Cause
Somewhat a Cause
Major Cause

Primary Cause

TOTAL

0%

Q9 Substance abuse and addiction
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20%

Answered: 63
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Skipped: 12
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Q10 Please provide any other input that you feel would be helpful to

10

11

12

13

provide to this program.

Answered: 26  Skipped: 49

RESPONSES

My son and | still become homeless by July 2025 our lease of our rental agreement will end by
than and since | got technically no full time job and a disability now we help in being able to get
a place to have a roof under our heads. | have a bit of income but would need help in with able
to pay for rent more than 50% of it with the new income i started to get with the disability i
have

As a provider of transitional housing, often see the importance of this service being overlooked
or under served in the continuum of care. Transitional housing provides a much-needed
steppingstone for individuals rebuilding their lives and prepares them to move on to a more
permanent housing option.

We need more shelters and transitional homes and ways to help those who truly cannot help
themselves

| believe the cause of homelessness is a combination of all of the above factors. Mental health
and addiction are leading contributors to homelessness.

Students face many financial challenges to support their housing rent and mortgages. Many
use their Financial aid to help pay for rent or pay their mortgages or/and help their parents rent
and pay mortgages. The cost of living and housing costs has increased so much that Financial
aid and employment is not enough to make it as a student. It's hard for students to become
independent when needing to leave unhealthy family situations that involved physical,
emotional and drug abuse. Shelters are temporally and they need something more permanent.
Students are part of the community and contribute to the workforce.

more affordable housing units are needed in the Canyon area

low-barrier and housing first mentality is a must! keeping folks in their housing is critical until
more affordable housing is available

We have had a fairly good combination of services for those in need but still needed more
funding. My major concern is the lack of funding from the Federal and state governments.
Also, | believe that 99% of the people in the Santiam Canyon that got case management after
the 2020 fires have now moved beyond case management. FEMA was not particularly helpful.
Some households had to apply 10+ times to actually get help from FEMA and some of
households were finally getting payments from FEMA 3 years later. I'm sure that many
households just gave up.

Substance use and mental illness go hand in hand. Most times you do not see substance use
without mental illness which is why treating co-occurring disorders is so important. Many
people self medicate to escape their personal reality. Peer mentors help so much because
they listen to and walk alongside those who are suffering from the two primary causes of
homelessness.

Having transitional housing for individuals who are struggling with their mental health and
addiction, are always a constant factor when attempting to finding housing for an individual.
There needs be more funding to help support creating these forms of housing.

The unhoused are not all on drugs or criminals, yet they are all grouped into one category. |
feel like everyone should be able to get help if needed. It is hard to navigate a system you
don't know, and if you also don't know anyone else. There should be some kind of help for

them.

Personally, the skyrocketing rent has caused a huge increase in homelessness. Working
families with low-wage jobs cannot afford to pay the rent.

Affordable housing has been shown to decrease everything else. The community needs
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DATE
5/1/2025 9:07 AM

4/15/2025 3:49 PM

4/10/2025 3:58 PM

4/3/2025 11:24 AM

4/1/2025 4:32 PM

3/31/2025 9:29 AM
3/28/2025 11:34 AM

3/28/2025 11:24 AM

3/28/2025 8:07 AM

3/27/2025 4:26 PM

3/26/2025 10:15 PM

3/21/2025 6:47 AM

3/20/2025 12:59 PM
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access to this despite national economic shifts.

The causes listed above, like addiction and mental health issues are exacerbated by the lack
of hope for a good job and accumulating wealth over time.

This is a survey that will benefit the homeless community and | think that as more people
answer questions on this survey, the more will be a greater idea how to support the homeless
community.

Perfect storm, cuts in services, no options for mental health and drug and alcohol treatment,
especially in youth, lack of affodable housing, no community programming to support youth
and population in the margins, skyrocketing health care costs, social security unease.

Senior homelessness for economic reasons is surging in our program. They need a safe place
to land and affordable rentals.

OHCS is not supporting how it should. coordinated entry is terrible. Scoring system doenst
work, creates a gap

Eliminate illegal drugs and allow for enforcement of anti-camping on public properties/ROW.

Many factors lead to homelessness, and, for many homeless, there are more than one
causes.

Living wage not keeping up with cost of living are huge economic hurdles. All costs play a
factor in housing, market rate, lack of a broken down infrastructure, population increases and
overwhelmed "systems". Federal funding continues to get more and more challenging to
spend-BABA, Section 3, environmental reviews are time suckers, and developers don't need
more challenges when the supply chain is still an issue. Creating a way to support more middle
housing, not just multi family units, but more options for families and less infrastructure
barriers for developers seems to be a smoother path. The government is not meant to support
everyone all of the time. These funds are for a leg up to stability. Partnering where possible to
leverage funds for a long term equitable event or product is more and more financially
necessary.

Public transit, although not a direct support for affordable housing, is an affordable
transportation alternative for those living within a quarter mile of a bus stop in Marion and Polk
Counties. Cherriots enables low-income persons, including those experiencing houseless
living, a way to get to social services and job interviews, which assists these individuals with
getting back on their feet and living productive, healthy lives.

Soaring Heights provides sober living homes. A consistently, overlooked component of the
continuum of care. Transitional housing has been proven to be a successful step for
individuals recovering from substance use / homelessness to gainful employment and
permanent housing.

Most homeless derives from loss of job, divorce and mental illness.
More inpatient treatment beds for behavioral health

| believe that poverty is the root cause of homelessness and despair
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3/14/2025 10:12 AM

3/10/2025 10:10 AM

3/7/2025 11:27 AM

3/7/2025 10:28 AM
3/7/2025 8:57 AM

3/7/2025 8:52 AM
3/7/2025 8:49 AM

3/7/2025 8:46 AM

3/7/12025 8:37 AM

3/7/2025 6:17 AM

3/6/2025 6:10 PM
3/6/2025 5:19 PM
3/6/2025 4:37 PM
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Q11 Agency Name or Interested Community Member

Answered: 63

RESPONSES

N/A

HUD

CCs

Cherriots

Soaring Heights Recovery Homes
Crossroads Communities

I don't know

SFSD

Silverton Area Community Aid
Interested Community Member
Legacy Health

Center for Hope & Safety
Chemeketa Community College
Interested community member
Arches/ Santiam Outreach Community Center

Individual Name Removed

Community Member of Santiam Service Integration

ROCC

MPELH

Stayton city council

Bridgeway Community Health

Interested Community Member

Interested community member

Community Member

Mid-Willamette Valley Community Action Agency
ARCHES

Mid-Willamette Valley Community Action Agency
DevNW

City of Woodburn

CBEL

Prefer not to provide

MCHA

Iron Tribe Network
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DATE

5/1/2025 9:07 AM
4/25/2025 7:45 AM
4/16/2025 12:03 PM
4/16/2025 11:42 AM
4/15/2025 3:49 PM
4/10/2025 3:58 PM
4/4/2025 2:25 AM
4/3/2025 2:29 PM
4/3/2025 2:12 PM
4/3/2025 11:43 AM
4/3/2025 11:24 AM
4/2/2025 9:36 AM
4/1/2025 4:32 PM
4/1/2025 2:31 PM
3/31/2025 9:29 AM
3/28/2025 11:34 AM
3/28/2025 11:24 AM
3/28/2025 10:04 AM
3/28/2025 8:07 AM
3/28/2025 6:52 AM
3/27/2025 4:26 PM
3/26/2025 10:15 PM
3/22/2025 8:15 AM
3/21/2025 2:07 PM
3/21/2025 6:47 AM
3/20/2025 12:59 PM
3/20/2025 11:38 AM
3/18/2025 7:54 PM
3/17/2025 11:12 AM
3/14/2025 10:12 AM
3/13/2025 3:11 PM
3/13/2025 12:47 PM
3/12/2025 1:57 PM
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HIV Alliance

DevNW

CASA of Marion County
Individual Name Removed

Mt Angel School District
Individual Name Removed

HIV Alliance

Interested community member
Salem For Refugees

Valor Mentoring

United Way of the Mid-Willamette Valley

Church at the Park

City of Woodburn

Na

Bridgeway Comminuty Health
City of Stayton

Santiam Hospital

UGM

Crossroads Communities

City of Salem

Salem Area Mass Transit District
Soaring Heights Recovery Homes
Seed of Faith Ministries
Individual Name Removed
Sheltering Silverton

Community Member

Keizer Chamber of Commerce
Bridgeway Community Foundation
Individual Name Removed

Capital Futbol Club
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3/12/2025 10:23 AM
3/12/2025 7:14 AM
3/11/2025 3:25 PM
3/11/2025 11:27 AM
3/10/2025 2:43 PM
3/10/2025 1:45 PM
3/10/2025 10:10 AM
3/9/2025 2:30 PM
3/7/2025 3:41 PM
3/7/2025 2:47 PM
3/7/2025 11:27 AM
3/7/2025 10:28 AM
3/7/2025 10:16 AM
3/7/2025 9:57 AM
3/7/2025 9:52 AM
3/7/12025 9:32 AM
3/7/2025 8:57 AM
3/7/2025 8:52 AM
3/7/2025 8:49 AM
3/7/2025 8:46 AM
3/7/2025 8:37 AM
3/7/2025 6:17 AM
3/6/2025 6:10 PM
3/6/2025 5:33 PM
3/6/2025 5:19 PM
3/6/2025 4:54 PM
3/6/2025 4:43 PM
3/6/2025 4:37 PM
3/6/2025 4:33 PM
3/6/2025 4:13 PM





