Q1 Eligible Activity Priority, Where Should the Money Be Spent? [Rank the list in priority order]



	1	2	3	4	5	6	TOTAL	SCORE
Programs to support affordable home ownership	25.33% 19	9.33% 7	12.00% 9	12.00% 9	14.67% 11	26.67% 20	75	3.39
Programs to provide affordable rental housing	33.33% 25	25.33% 19	21.33% 16	13.33% 10	4.00% 3	2.67% 2	75	4.63
Programs to improve infrastructure to support affordable housing development	12.00% 9	16.00% 12	16.00% 12	25.33% 19	17.33% 13	13.33% 10	75	3.40
Programs to support public services addressing homelessness and affordable housing	12.00% 9	17.33% 13	20.00% 15	24.00% 18	14.67% 11	12.00% 9	75	3.52
Programs to support services to individuals in crisis i.e., domestic violence, financial crisis, mental health, etc.	6.67% 5	22.67% 17	21.33% 16	16.00% 12	22.67% 17	10.67% 8	75	3.43
Programs to support improvements that increase employment opportunities for low- and moderate-income individuals	10.67% 8	9.33% 7	9.33% 7	9.33% 7	26.67% 20	34.67% 26	75	2.64

Q2 Which of the Following Are Lacking in Your Community? [Select all that apply]



ANSWER CHOICES	RESPON	SES
Programs to support affordable home ownership	50.67%	38
Programs to provide affordable rental housing	72.00%	54
Programs to improve infrastructure to support affordable housing development	48.00%	36
Programs to support public services addressing homelessness and affordable housing	53.33%	40
Programs to support services for individuals in crisis i.e., domestic violence, financial crisis, mental health, etc.	52.00%	39
Programs to support improvements that increase employment opportunities for low- and moderate-income individuals	52.00%	39
Total Respondents: 75		

Q3 Which of these Programs Does Your Agency Provide? [Select all that apply]



ANSWER CHOICES	RESPON	SES
Programs to support affordable home ownership	9.33%	7
Programs to provide affordable rental housing	30.67%	23
Programs to improve infrastructure to support affordable housing development	12.00%	9
Programs to support public services addressing homelessness and affordable housing	37.33%	28
Programs to support services for individuals in crisis i.e., domestic violence, financial crisis, mental health, etc.	45.33%	34
Programs to support improvements that increase employment opportunities for low- and moderate-income individuals	26.67%	20
N/A - I am responding as an interested community member.	32.00%	24
Total Respondents: 75		

Q4 Rank the Following Factors Creating Challenges in Your Community in Order of Priority [Rank the list in priority order]



	1	2	3	4	TOTAL	SCORE
Affordable home ownership	26.67%	18.67%	24.00%	30.67%		
	20	14	18	23	75	2.41
Availability of affordable rentals	46.67%	33.33%	16.00%	4.00%		
	35	25	12	3	75	3.23
Accessing community support services i.e., youth programs, senior	18.67%	32.00%	26.67%	22.67%		
services, services to individuals with disabilities, services to individuals with mental illness, etc.	14	24	20	17	75	2.47
Vocational training and support programs to improve opportunities for	8.00%	16.00%	33.33%	42.67%		
low- to moderate-income individuals to access employment	6	12	25	32	75	1.89

Q5 Extended loss of income or financial crisis i.e., large unexpected medical expenses, unplanned major repairs, loss of employment, etc.



ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Not a Cause	1.59%	1
Minor Cause	1.59%	1
Somewhat a Cause	22.22%	14
Major Cause	53.97%	34
Primary Cause	20.63%	13
TOTAL		63



ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES
Not a Cause	1.59% 1
Minor Cause	14.29% 9
Somewhat a Cause	46.03% 29
Major Cause	36.51% 23
Primary Cause	1.59% 1
TOTAL	63

Q7 Youth who are no longer able to live with their parents / guardians



ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES
Not a Cause	3.17% 2
Minor Cause	19.05% 12
Somewhat a Cause	42.86% 27
Major Cause	30.16% 19
Primary Cause	4.76% 3
TOTAL	63

2025-2026 Marion County CDBG / HOME Survey (Housing, Homelessness, Support Services, Infrastructure, Vocational Training)



ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES 0.00% 0 Not a Cause 4.76% 3 Minor Cause 7 11.11% Somewhat a Cause 60.32% 38 Major Cause 23.81% 15 Primary Cause TOTAL 63

Q8 Mental Illness



ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Not a Cause	1.59%	1
Minor Cause	6.35%	4
Somewhat a Cause	15.87% 1	.0
Major Cause	44.44% 2	28
Primary Cause	31.75% 2	20
TOTAL	6	63

Q10 Please provide any other input that you feel would be helpful to provide to this program.

Answered: 26 Skipped: 49

#	RESPONSES	DATE
1	My son and I still become homeless by July 2025 our lease of our rental agreement will end by than and since I got technically no full time job and a disability now we help in being able to get a place to have a roof under our heads. I have a bit of income but would need help in with able to pay for rent more than 50% of it with the new income i started to get with the disability i have	5/1/2025 9:07 AM
2	As a provider of transitional housing, often see the importance of this service being overlooked or under served in the continuum of care. Transitional housing provides a much-needed steppingstone for individuals rebuilding their lives and prepares them to move on to a more permanent housing option.	4/15/2025 3:49 PM
3	We need more shelters and transitional homes and ways to help those who truly cannot help themselves	4/10/2025 3:58 PM
4	I believe the cause of homelessness is a combination of all of the above factors. Mental health and addiction are leading contributors to homelessness.	4/3/2025 11:24 AM
5	Students face many financial challenges to support their housing rent and mortgages. Many use their Financial aid to help pay for rent or pay their mortgages or/and help their parents rent and pay mortgages. The cost of living and housing costs has increased so much that Financial aid and employment is not enough to make it as a student. It's hard for students to become independent when needing to leave unhealthy family situations that involved physical, emotional and drug abuse. Shelters are temporally and they need something more permanent. Students are part of the community and contribute to the workforce.	4/1/2025 4:32 PM
6	more affordable housing units are needed in the Canyon area	3/31/2025 9:29 AM
7	low-barrier and housing first mentality is a must! keeping folks in their housing is critical until more affordable housing is available	3/28/2025 11:34 AM
8	We have had a fairly good combination of services for those in need but still needed more funding. My major concern is the lack of funding from the Federal and state governments. Also, I believe that 99% of the people in the Santiam Canyon that got case management after the 2020 fires have now moved beyond case management. FEMA was not particularly helpful. Some households had to apply 10+ times to actually get help from FEMA and some of households were finally getting payments from FEMA 3 years later. I'm sure that many households just gave up.	3/28/2025 11:24 AM
9	Substance use and mental illness go hand in hand. Most times you do not see substance use without mental illness which is why treating co-occurring disorders is so important. Many people self medicate to escape their personal reality. Peer mentors help so much because they listen to and walk alongside those who are suffering from the two primary causes of homelessness.	3/28/2025 8:07 AM
10	Having transitional housing for individuals who are struggling with their mental health and addiction, are always a constant factor when attempting to finding housing for an individual. There needs be more funding to help support creating these forms of housing.	3/27/2025 4:26 PM
11	The unhoused are not all on drugs or criminals, yet they are all grouped into one category. I feel like everyone should be able to get help if needed. It is hard to navigate a system you don't know, and if you also don't know anyone else. There should be some kind of help for them.	3/26/2025 10:15 PM
12	Personally, the skyrocketing rent has caused a huge increase in homelessness. Working families with low-wage jobs cannot afford to pay the rent.	3/21/2025 6:47 AM
13	Affordable housing has been shown to decrease everything else. The community needs	3/20/2025 12:59 PM

	2025-2026 Marion County CDBG / HOME Survey (Housing, Homelessness, Support Services, Infrastructure, Vocational Training)	SurveyMonkey
	access to this despite national economic shifts.	
14	The causes listed above, like addiction and mental health issues are exacerbated by the lack of hope for a good job and accumulating wealth over time.	3/14/2025 10:12 AM
15	This is a survey that will benefit the homeless community and I think that as more people answer questions on this survey, the more will be a greater idea how to support the homeless community.	3/10/2025 10:10 AM
16	Perfect storm, cuts in services, no options for mental health and drug and alcohol treatment, especially in youth, lack of affodable housing, no community programming to support youth and population in the margins, skyrocketing health care costs, social security unease.	3/7/2025 11:27 AM
17	Senior homelessness for economic reasons is surging in our program. They need a safe place to land and affordable rentals.	3/7/2025 10:28 AM
18	OHCS is not supporting how it should. coordinated entry is terrible. Scoring system doenst work, creates a gap	3/7/2025 8:57 AM
19	Eliminate illegal drugs and allow for enforcement of anti-camping on public properties/ROW.	3/7/2025 8:52 AM
20	Many factors lead to homelessness, and, for many homeless, there are more than one causes.	3/7/2025 8:49 AM
21	Living wage not keeping up with cost of living are huge economic hurdles. All costs play a factor in housing, market rate, lack of a broken down infrastructure, population increases and overwhelmed "systems". Federal funding continues to get more and more challenging to spend-BABA, Section 3, environmental reviews are time suckers, and developers don't need more challenges when the supply chain is still an issue. Creating a way to support more middle housing, not just multi family units, but more options for families and less infrastructure barriers for developers seems to be a smoother path. The government is not meant to support everyone all of the time. These funds are for a leg up to stability. Partnering where possible to leverage funds for a long term equitable event or product is more and more financially necessary.	3/7/2025 8:46 AM
22	Public transit, although not a direct support for affordable housing, is an affordable transportation alternative for those living within a quarter mile of a bus stop in Marion and Polk Counties. Cherriots enables low-income persons, including those experiencing houseless living, a way to get to social services and job interviews, which assists these individuals with getting back on their feet and living productive, healthy lives.	3/7/2025 8:37 AM
23	Soaring Heights provides sober living homes. A consistently, overlooked component of the continuum of care. Transitional housing has been proven to be a successful step for individuals recovering from substance use / homelessness to gainful employment and permanent housing.	3/7/2025 6:17 AM
24	Most homeless derives from loss of job, divorce and mental illness.	3/6/2025 6:10 PM
25	More inpatient treatment beds for behavioral health	3/6/2025 5:19 PM
26	I believe that poverty is the root cause of homelessness and despair	3/6/2025 4:37 PM

Q11 Agency Name or Interested Community Member

Answered: 63 Skipped: 12

#	RESPONSES	DATE
1	N/A	5/1/2025 9:07 AM
2	HUD	4/25/2025 7:45 AM
3	CCS	4/16/2025 12:03 PM
4	Cherriots	4/16/2025 11:42 AM
5	Soaring Heights Recovery Homes	4/15/2025 3:49 PM
6	Crossroads Communities	4/10/2025 3:58 PM
7	I don't know	4/4/2025 2:25 AM
8	SFSD	4/3/2025 2:29 PM
9	Silverton Area Community Aid	4/3/2025 2:12 PM
10	Interested Community Member	4/3/2025 11:43 AM
11	Legacy Health	4/3/2025 11:24 AM
12	Center for Hope & Safety	4/2/2025 9:36 AM
13	Chemeketa Community College	4/1/2025 4:32 PM
14	Interested community member	4/1/2025 2:31 PM
15	Arches/ Santiam Outreach Community Center	3/31/2025 9:29 AM
16	Individual Name Removed	3/28/2025 11:34 AM
17	Community Member of Santiam Service Integration	3/28/2025 11:24 AM
18	ROCC	3/28/2025 10:04 AM
19	MPELH	3/28/2025 8:07 AM
20	Stayton city council	3/28/2025 6:52 AM
21	Bridgeway Community Health	3/27/2025 4:26 PM
22	Interested Community Member	3/26/2025 10:15 PM
23	Interested community member	3/22/2025 8:15 AM
24	Community Member	3/21/2025 2:07 PM
25	Mid-Willamette Valley Community Action Agency	3/21/2025 6:47 AM
26	ARCHES	3/20/2025 12:59 PM
27	Mid-Willamette Valley Community Action Agency	3/20/2025 11:38 AM
28	DevNW	3/18/2025 7:54 PM
29	City of Woodburn	3/17/2025 11:12 AM
30	CBEL	3/14/2025 10:12 AM
31	Prefer not to provide	3/13/2025 3:11 PM
32	МСНА	3/13/2025 12:47 PM
33	Iron Tribe Network	3/12/2025 1:57 PM

2025-2026 Marion County CDBG / HOME Survey (Housing, Homelessness, Support Services, Infrastructure, Vocational Training)

SurveyMonkey

34	HIV Alliance	3/12/2025 10:23 AM
35	DevNW	3/12/2025 7:14 AM
36	CASA of Marion County	3/11/2025 3:25 PM
37	Individual Name Removed	3/11/2025 11:27 AM
38	Mt Angel School District	3/10/2025 2:43 PM
39	Individual Name Removed	3/10/2025 1:45 PM
40	HIV Alliance	3/10/2025 10:10 AM
41	Interested community member	3/9/2025 2:30 PM
42	Salem For Refugees	3/7/2025 3:41 PM
43	Valor Mentoring	3/7/2025 2:47 PM
44	United Way of the Mid-Willamette Valley	3/7/2025 11:27 AM
45	Church at the Park	3/7/2025 10:28 AM
46	City of Woodburn	3/7/2025 10:16 AM
47	Na	3/7/2025 9:57 AM
48	Bridgeway Comminuty Health	3/7/2025 9:52 AM
49	City of Stayton	3/7/2025 9:32 AM
50	Santiam Hospital	3/7/2025 8:57 AM
51	UGM	3/7/2025 8:52 AM
52	Crossroads Communities	3/7/2025 8:49 AM
53	City of Salem	3/7/2025 8:46 AM
54	Salem Area Mass Transit District	3/7/2025 8:37 AM
55	Soaring Heights Recovery Homes	3/7/2025 6:17 AM
56	Seed of Faith Ministries	3/6/2025 6:10 PM
57	Individual Name Removed	3/6/2025 5:33 PM
58	Sheltering Silverton	3/6/2025 5:19 PM
59	Community Member	3/6/2025 4:54 PM
60	Keizer Chamber of Commerce	3/6/2025 4:43 PM
61	Bridgeway Community Foundation	3/6/2025 4:37 PM
62	Individual Name Removed	3/6/2025 4:33 PM
63	Capital Futbol Club	3/6/2025 4:13 PM